ATTACHMENT 1
Joslyn Center, Manhattan Heights Community Center 
and Begg Pool Locker Room Renovation Project


TABLE 1
Budget Appropriations
	Joslyn Center Renovation 			CIP 11841E
	$1,626,669
	

	Manhattan Heights Renovation 		CIP 11842E
	1,638,979
	

	Begg Pool Renovation 			CIP 11843E
	344,497
	

	Total Appropriations
	
	$3,610,145




[bookmark: _GoBack]Table 2 Final Expenditures lists all costs charged to the project including construction contract costs with change orders, design and other miscellaneous expenses.  A balance of appropriations in the amount of $533.95 remains after completion of the project as indicated in Table 2 below.

TABLE 2
Final Expenditures
	Total Appropriations
	
	
	$3,610,145

	
	
	
	

	Current Construction Contract Amount Harbor Construction Co. Inc. (Bottom of Table 3)
	
	$3,414,592.04
	

	Design Contract (Andresen Architects, Inc.)
	
	$146,465.50 
	

	Misc. Expenses 
	
	
	

	In-house paving work done at Joslyn center for project.
	$918.71
	
	

	Health Department Permit and Inspections
	$3601.00
	
	

	Fumigation
	$12,500.00
	
	

	Bid advertising
	$952.00
	
	

	Storage containers
	$3291.00
	
	

	Asbestos and lead testing and removal observation
	$11,146.20
	
	

	Environmental document recordation
	$75.00
	
	

	Phone and network system repairs and service
	$15,069.60
	
	

	Flooring Consultant
	$1,000.00
	
	

	Total Miscellaneous Expenses
	$48,553.51
	$48,553.51
	

	Total Project Costs  
	
	$3,609,611.05
	$3,609,611.05

	Remaining Funding Available
	
	
	$533.95





Table 3 lists the original contract amount with Harbor Construction, Inc., and approved Change Order Nos 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5.

TABLE 3
Contract with Harbor Construction Co., Inc.
	Original Contract Amount
	
	$3,173,000.00
	$3,173,000.00

	Contingency Amount (9.78%)
	
	
	$310,389.00

	Original Contract Amount + Contingency Amount
	
	
	$3,483,389.00 

	
	
	
	

	Change Order No. 1 – Delete Roofing at Begg (credit) 
	($69,115.00)
	
	 

	Change Order No. 2 – Value Engineering (credit) 
	($107,934.00)
	
	 

	Change Order No. 2 – Asbestos and lead abatement 
	$137,189.43 
	
	 

	Change Order No. 3 – Change from plastic to steel lockers  and add non-skid flooring at Begg (credit)
	($2,605.00)
	
	 

	Change Order No. 4 – 
Joslyn Center
Fire Sprinkler Changes, grease interceptor, partition, curtain, wheelchair lift, drywall on ceilings
Manhattan Heights Community Center 
Ductwork, termite damage, HVAC support structure, fire sprinkler changes, electrical panel, carpeting, floor leveling, equipment roof screening.
	198,056.61
	
	

	Change Order No. 5 - 
Additional work performed as required to complete project (Miscellaneous electrical, cabinetry, fire alarm, paint, carpentry, door hardware). 
	$86,000.00
	
	

	Total Change Orders (7.6%)
	$241,592.04
	$241,592.04
	

	Final Contract Amount Harbor Construction Co., Inc.
	
	$3,414,592.04
	$3,414,592.04

	Balance of Contract + Contingency Amount
	
	
	$68,796.96*



*This amount represents the remaining change order authority provided to the City Manager by City Council on December 6, 2011 and does not represent the balance of funding available after project completion.  Table 1 above provides a full accounting of project expenses. 


Table 4 provides the listing of progress payments to date and the recommended progress payment

Table 4
Recommended Progress Payments to Harbor Construction Co., Inc.
	 
	Net Progress Payment
	Retention
	Total

	Construction Contract Amount, Harbor Construction Co., Inc. Including pending final change order.
	 
	 
	$3,414,592.04

	Progress Payment No. 1 (Approved 02/21/12)
	$267,746.32 
	$29,749.59 
	297,495.91

	Progress Payment No. 2 (Approved 03/20/12)
	533,186.04
	59,242.89
	592,428.93

	Progress Payment No. 3 (Approved 04/17/12)
	583,952.76
	64,883.64
	648,836.40

	Progress Payment No. 4 (Approved 05/15/12)
	519,533.68
	57,725.96
	577,259.64

	Progress Payment No. 5 (Approved 06/19/12)
	$483,345.94 
	$53,705.10 
	$537,051.04 

	Progress Payment No. 6 (Approved 07/17/12)
	$262,497.14* 
	$29,166.35* 
	$291,663.49* 

	Progress Payment No. 7 (Approved 09/04/12)
	$482,069.98** 
	($129,613.96)**
	$352,456.02** 

	Progress Payment No. 8 (Approved 11/6/12)
	$29,830.58 
	$1,570.03
	$31,400.61 

	Progress Payment No. 9 and Final, Recommended
	$81,700.00 
	$4,300.00
	$86,000.00 

	Total Progress Payments to Date
	$3,243,862.44 
	$170,729.60 
	$3,414,592.04

	Balance in Contract
	$0.00 


*On July 17, 2012, City Council approved progress payment No. 6 in the amount of $347,547.15.  A portion of the work included in Payment No. 6 was later determined to be unacceptable and staff withheld payment for deficient flooring work. The amount shown in Table 4 is the actual payment amount.
**The contract provides that 10% of progress payments be withheld until 35 days after the recordation of a notice of completion with the County Recorder’s Office. Section 9-3.2 of the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction (incorporated by reference into the contract) provides that after 50% of the work has been completed and if the progress of the work is satisfactory, the deduction to be made from remaining progress estimates may be limited to 10% of the first half of the contract amount. This effectively reduces the retention amount to 5% of the contract amount.  The contractor has requested that the City implement this provision of the contract.  City staff found the work performed by the contractor to be satisfactory and reduced the retention amount to 5%.

Page 1 of 3

